
1223 LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1990 Ch. 490 

CHAPTER 489—S.F.N0. 1789 
An act relating to health; requiring licensed health care practitioners who dispense 

certain legend drugs for profit to file with the practitioner's licensing board; amending 
Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 151.37, subdivision 2. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1988, section 151.37, subdivision 2, is amended 

to read: 

Subd. 2. {_a) A licensed practitioner in the course of professional practice 
only, may prescribe, administer, and dispense a legend drug, and may cause the 
same to be administered by a nurse or intern under the practitioner’s direction 
and supervision, and may cause a person who is an appropriately certified and 
licensed health care professional to prescribe and administer the same within the 
expressed legal scope of the person’s practice as defined in Minnesota Statutes. 

(p) _A_ licensed practitioner flip‘; dispenses fg profit g legend gpg jg i_s _t_<_> 

pg administered orally; is ordinarily dispensed by g pharmacist, E i_s_ pp; p 
vaccine, ;_n_u_s_t _i_i_l_§ _v;i1l_1_ mg practitioner’s licensing board g statement indicating 
t_hpt_: tm practitioner dispenses legend drugs fgig profit, t_l_1_e general circumstances 
under which §h_e practitioner dispenses fpi; profit. §_I’_l_C_l ghp 11% o_f legend dgpgg 
generally dispensed. It i_s unlawful t_o dispense legend gl_r_u_g§ f_o_r gifit a_ft_e_r__ J_r_1_1y 
§_1_, 1990, unless thp statement _l}_a§ been jig _v1i_tp t_l1_e_ appropriate licensing 
board. @ pu1_‘poses <_)_f _t_hi_s paragraph, “profit” means Q) _ap_y amount received 
lpy glgg practitioner _ip excess p_f mp acquisition _c<_)_s_t o_f _a legend g1pu_g fpr legend 
d__r_1_1g_s_ §1_1_a_t_ gig purchased Q prepackaged form g Q) E amount received py Q; 
practitioner _ip excess 91" t_h_e_ acquisition po_a pf _a legend ggg plpg Q; gst pf 
making t_h_e ding available _i_f_' _th_e legend dgpg reguires compounding, packaging, 
9; other treatment. Lilo statement under E paragraph i_s public gpg 
under section 13.03. "_l‘_lp§ paragraph E p9_t ppmlg 19 §_ licensed doctor pf 
veterinary medicine g e_1 registered pharmacist. 

Presented to the governor April 24, 1990 

Signed by the governor April 24, 1990, 9:30 p.m. 

CHAPTER 490—S.F.No. 2026 
An act relating to health; authorizing the creation of a technical advisory task force for 

emergency dispatch services; requiring the submission of a multidisciplinary report on train- 
ing needs of emergency dispatchers operating within 911 systems. 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
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